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1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Dallas Evans, P.E., AICP

FLU Category: RMU-35

Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage:     Approx. 8.73 acres

Community 
Plan Area: Brandon

Overlay: None

Existing Approvals:
PD 02-0139; MM: 03-0251; 04-0277; 08-0789; PRS: 06-2175; 07-0500; 05-0287
The PD permits a mixture of 379,000-square-feet of retail, including single-tenant large-scale retail or big box, office 
or research corporate park uses, and 90 hotel rooms. Pursuant to conditions of approval, non-residential square 
footage may be converted to additional hotel rooms at a ratio of 190-sq.-ft. (non-residential) equal to one hotel room. 
Recent Amendments: PRS 16-0746 modified the PD by increasing the allowable maximum building height from 65 ft. 
to 75 ft. in Pod A and B; removing a maximum 5 story-structure limit; and modification of condition 1 to clarify that 
the project is not subject to LDC Section 6.01.01, 2-to-1 setback requirement for structures over 20-feet in height. 

Proposed Modifications:
The applicant is seeking a major modification to the existing Planned Development (PD) 02-0139, as modified by PRS 
16-0746. The applicant is requesting to allow a second development option on the remaining undeveloped lots 
(identified in the proposed Option 2, PD site plan as “POD E”) totaling approximately 8.73 acres. The applicant 
proposes two development options.

Option 1 is the current plan, which allows a blending of uses, including retail and/or office/research park uses, 
and hotel rooms.
Option 2 is to create an 8.73-acre Pod “E” from the existing 26.96-acre Pod “C” to allow up to 305-unit Multi-
Family and 15,000 sq. ft. of retail uses.

Proposed Pod “E” comprises six (6) parcels, of approximately 8.73 acres and is identified by the Hillsborough County 
Property Appraiser with the following folio numbers: 72210.1316, 72210.1322, 72210.1308, 72210.1306, 
72210.1304, 72210.1320.

Additional Information:

PD Variation(s): None Requested as part of this application

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code:

There is an existing Waiver of additional setback of 2 
feet for every foot over 20 feet in the conditions of 
approval for Option 1, which the applicant requests to 
also be applied to Option 2.   
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Planning Commission Recommendation: 
Consistent 

Development Services Recommendation: 
Approvable, subject to proposed conditions 

 
2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.1 Vicinity Map 

Context of Surrounding Area: 
The subject property is located within approximately 8.73 acres within the 64.02-acre PD 02-0139/16-0746, on the 
south side of Estuary Lake Drive and west of Palm River Drive. The site is located within the Urban Service Area and 
located within the limits of the Brandon Community Planning Area. The I-75 and East Adamo interchange is 
approximately 4,500 feet away. Headed south approximately 4,200 ft. is the Leroy Selmon Expressway interchange. 

 To the west is property located within PD 14-0157 and developed with a multi-family residential complex. 
 To the north / northeast is Pod A and Pod B developed with office / retail, including a Carvana car dealership 

and Home 2 Suites Hilton, and located with PD 02-0139. 
 To the northwest is an apartment complex.  
 South is Pod “D” also located within the subject PD, and developed with retail, and big box type 

development including a Bass Pro Shop, a Tracker Marine Boating Center and Dave & Buster’s.  
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.2 Future Land Use Map 

 

Subject Site Future Land Use Category: Regional Mixed Use-35  

Maximum Density/F.A.R.: 35 dwelling units per acre / 2.0 FAR 

Typical Uses: 
Residential, regional scale retail commercial, office and business park uses, 
research corporate park uses, light industrial, multi-purpose and clustered 
residential and / or mixed-use projects.  
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.3 Immediate Area Map 

Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: 

Maximum 
Density/F.A.R. 
Permitted by 

Zoning District: 

Allowable Use: Existing Use: 

North PD 02-0139/16-0746 0.5 FAR  Retail, office, 
corporate, hotel.  

Retail, office, corporate, 
hotel. 

South PD 02-0139/16-0746 0.5 FAR Retail, office, 
corporate, hotel. Retail, office. 

East  Palm River Road  
 & I-75 Right-of-way NA 

Palmer River Rd. and 
Interstate 75  
right-of-way 

Palmer River Rd. and 
Interstate 75  
right-of-way 

West PD 14-0157 35 du/acre MF residential MF apartment/condo 
complex 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.3 Existing Site Plan / Option 1 (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan)  
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The majority of the original PD (PD 02-0139/PRS 16-0746) has been developed, with the exception of the subject 
properties. The proposed modifications include the following: 

 Option 1 is the existing development option, which allows a blending of uses, including retail and/or 
office/research park uses, and hotel rooms. 

 Option 2 is proposed to allow a second development option of 305-unit Multi-Family and 15,000 sq. ft. of retail 
uses on the remaining undeveloped lots (identified in the proposed PD site plan as “POD E”) totaling 
approximately 8.73 acres.  

The site is located at the southwest corner of Palm River Rd. and Estuary Lakes Dr. intersection. The overall 64.02-acre 
PD 02-0139/16-0746 is entitled to develop a maximum of 379,000-sq.-ft. of retail, corporate/research park and hotels. 
Per the applicant’s calculations, 192,803 sq. ft. of retail uses and 125 hotel rooms have been constructed.  
 

 
 

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.3 Proposed Site Plan OPTION 2 (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan) 

 
Minimum Building Setbacks:  
Front: 20 ft.  
Side: 10 ft.  
Rear: 20 ft.  
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3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

Estuary Lakes Rd. Private 
4 Lanes 

Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

☐ Corridor Preservation Plan   
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other   

Palm River Rd. County Local - 
Urban 

4 Lanes 
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

☐ Corridor Preservation Plan   
 Site Access Improvements  

☐ Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other   

Project Trip Generation  Not applicable for this request 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing 3,795 213 272 
Proposed 2,215 120 153 
Difference (+/-) -1,580 -93 -153 
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted. 
 
Connectivity and Cross Access  Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North X None None Meets LDC 

South  Vehicular & 
Pedestrian 

Vehicular & 
Pedestrian 

Meets LDC 

East X None None Meets LDC 
West  None None Meets LDC 
Notes:  

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary  

Transportation Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested 
 Off-Site Improvements Provided 

 Yes  N/A 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

See Staff Report. 
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4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY  

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY  
 

   
 

Environmental: Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 

Environmental Protection Commission   Yes 
☐ No 

 Yes 
 No  

 Yes 
 No 

 

Natural Resources  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 

Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt.  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 

Check if Applicable: 
 Wetlands/Other Surface Waters         
 Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land 

Credit        
 Wellhead Protection Area                       

☐ Surface Water Resource Protection Area  

 Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area 
 Significant Wildlife Habitat  
 Coastal High Hazard Area 
 Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor (Causeway Blvd.) 
 Other _________________________ 

Public Facilities:  Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Transportation 

 Design Exc./Adm. Variance Requested  
 Off-site Improvements Provided   

 Yes 
☐ No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
☐ No 

See Transportation 
“Agency Review 
Comment Sheet”. 

Service Area/ Water & Wastewater 
Urban       City of Tampa  

☐Rural        City of Temple Terrace  

 Yes 
☐ No 

☐ Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No  

Hillsborough County School Board  
Adequate     K-5  6-8   9-12    ☐N/A 
Inadequate ☐ K-5  ☐6-8   9-12    ☐N/A 

 Yes 
 No 

☐ Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

See School Board 
“Adequate Facilities 
Analysis: Rezoning” 
review sheet. 
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Impact/Mobility Fees: 
 
Option 1:    Retail Center             General Office                                       
                     (Per 1,000 s.f.)          (Per 1,000 s.f.)       
                     Mobility: $12,206    Mobility: $7,502 
                     Fire: $313                  Fire: $158 
 
Option 2: 
Retail (48,508 s.f.)                                             (Fee estimate based on 1,200 s.f., MF Units 1-2 story) 
(Per 1,000 s.f.)                                                   (Per Unit) 
Mobility: $12,206 * 48.508 = $592,088.65  Mobility: $5,995 * 305 = $1,828,475 
Fire: $313 * 48.508 = $15,183                        Parks: $1,555 * 305 = $474,275 
                                                                             School: $3,891 * 305 = $1,186,755 
                                                                             Fire: $249 * 305 = $75,945 
                                                                             Total MF estimate: $3,565,450  
 
Urban Mobility, Central Parks/Fire - Option 1: 92,508 s.f. retail/office (not broken out);  
Option 2: 48,508 s.f. retail and 305 MF units 

Comprehensive Plan:  Comments 
Received Findings Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Planning Commission  
☐ Meets Locational Criteria       N/A 
☐ Locational Criteria Waiver Requested 
☐ Minimum Density Met           ☐ N/A 

 Yes 
☐ No 

 Inconsistent 
 Consistent 

☐ Yes 
 No 

See Hillsborough County 
City-County Planning 
Commission review 
report for in-depth 
comments.  
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5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
5.1 Compatibility  
The subject property is located on approximately 8.73 acres on the south side of U.S. Estuary Lakes Drive, between Palm 
River Drive and S. Falkenburg Road. The PD permits a mixture of retail, office, corporate, and hotel rooms. The subject 
area of this request is located within a newly proposed Pod “E” created from the existing Parcel “C”, comprising six (6) 
parcels, of approximately 8.73 acres and is identified by the Hillsborough County Property Appraiser with the following 
folio numbers: 72210.1316, 72210.1322, 72210.1308, 72210.1306, 72210.1304, 72210.1320. 
 
The applicant is requesting a Major Modification to previously approved PD 02-0139/PRS 16-0746 allow a second 
development Option 2, which the applicant proposes a development of up to 305 multifamily units and 15,000 square 
feet of retail uses. The lots which are subject to this application are the only remaining undeveloped lots within the PD. 
 
 EXISTING OPTION 1                                                                      PROPOSED OPTION 2    
 
The existing (Option 1) allows the following: 

1. Retail and/or office/research park, and hotel 
rooms:  

The permitted non-residential square footage is 
allowed to be converted to additional hotel rooms at a 
ratio of 190 square feet to one hotel room. 

 
The applicant is proposing to modify the existing PD 
zoning to accommodate future development. The 
modifications include the following in Option 2 (Pod E): 

1. Up to 305 Multi-family units 
2. Up to 15,000 sq. ft. of retail uses 

 
The immediate area surrounding the subject property is predominantly located within the overall 64.02-acre PD 02-
0139/16-0746. In the general vicinity, the entire site is surrounded by other properties within the subject PD zoning to 
the northeast and south. West is a multi-family development and east is Palm River Road and Interstate 75 right-of-way. 
The property is located within the Tampa Service Area and located within the limits of the Brandon Community Planning 
Area.  
 
The property lies within the City of Tampa Wastewater Service Area and the applicant should contact the provider to 
determine the availability of wastewater service. EPC has determined that there are no wetlands present on the subject 
property.  
 
The application does not request any variations to Land Development Code Parts 6.06.00 (Landscaping/Buffering). The 
site will comply with and conform to all other applicable policies and regulations, including but not limited to, the 
Hillsborough County Land Development Code. The site is not subject to the 2 to 1 additional setback requirement in 
Section 6.01.01 of the Land Development Code pursuant to the approved conditions of approval.  
 
There is an existing Waiver of additional setback of 2 feet for every foot over 20 feet in the conditions of approval for 
Option 1, which the applicant requests to also be applied to the conditions for approval for Option 2.  Staff finds the 
request supportable.  
 
The proposed modifications to the PD are consistent with the subject property’s underlying Future Land Use designation 
and are compatible with the surrounding development pattern. The site is within the limits of the Brandon Community 
Plan, specifically within the Urban Center district, which envisions this area as being developed with the most intense 
land uses and intended for regional shopping areas. The requested major modification supports the vision of the Brandon 
Community Plan. Overall, the proposed rezoning would allow for development that is consistent with the Goals, 
Objectives and Policies of the Future Land Use Element of the Unincorporated Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan.  
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5.2 Recommendation      
The proposed project with the proposed development standards, existing scale and restrictions is found to be compatible 
with nearby development patterns. Based upon the above, staff finds the request approvable.  
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6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS  
 
Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed below, is based on the general site plan submitted April 
27, 2022. 
 
1.  The project shall be permitted the following maximum uses and subject to the development standards 

identified in the table below.: 
 
            Option 1: 379,000 square feet of retail (including single-tenant large scale retail or big box), office or 

research corporate park uses, and/or 90-rooms hotel, as shown in the table below. 
 
 The permitted non-residential square footage may be converted to additional hotel rooms and vice versa 

at a ratio of 190 square feet = one (1) hotel room. 
 

 
 

The site is not subject to the 2 to 1 additional setback requirement in Section 6.01.01 of the Land 
Development Code. 

 
Option 2: That portion of the overall project that lies within the boundary of Option 2 may be 
developed with up to 305 multifamily units and 15,000 SF of CN uses subject to the criteria below: 

 Minimum Building Setbacks: 
o Front: 20’ 
o Side: 10’ 
o Rear: 20’ 

 Minimum Building Separation: 20’ (retail uses may be contiguous and not required to comply with 
minimum building separation) 

 Minimum Lot Width: 70’ 
 Minimum Lot Area: 7,000 SF 
 Max Height: 6 Stories / 70’ 

               Development Summary

Pods Acres       
Net 

(Wetlands)  
Gross

Proposed Use  Minimum Building Setbacks Min. Bldg.2 

Separation
Min. Lot 
Width

Min. Lot 
Area

Max. Non-
Residential 

GLA 5

  Max. 5 

Units 
Max.6 

Height
Max. 
Gross 
FAR/ 

Density

Max. 
Bldg. 

Coverage

Max. 
Impervious 

Surface 
Ratio

Front Side Rear

A
9.98
(0.5±) 
10.4 ±

1 RETAIL                                  
AND / OR 20' 10' 20' 20' 70' 7,000 SF 379,000 SF N/A

75'
0.50 40% 75%

B
5.43

(0.48±)   
5.91±

1

  OFFICE / RESEARCH CORPORATE PARK 5 
STORIES/

65'

C
26.96
(2.06±)   
29.02±

1

HOTEL 20' 10' 20' 20' 70' 7,000 SF N/A 90
6 

STORIES/ 0.50 40% 75%

D
18.42
(0.19±)   
18.61±

1

70'

TOTAL
60.79
(3.23±)   
64.02±

1 379,000 SF5 90 
HOTEL5

0.50      
AND 17 
UNITS / 

ACRE
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 Max Gross FAR: 0.50 
 Max Building Coverage: 40% 

 
The permitted non-residential square footage may be converted to additional hotel rooms and vice versa 
at a ratio of 190 square feet = one (1) hotel room.  
 
FAR/Density, maximum building coverage, and maximum impervious surface ratio shall be calculated 
over the overall Option 2 consisting of folios 72210.1316, 72210.1322, 72210.1308, 72210.1306, 
72210.1304, 72210.1320. 
 
The site is not subject to the 2 to 1 additional setback requirement in Section 6.01.01 of the Land 
Development Code. 

 
2. An Evaluation of the property identified a number of significantly mature trees. The stature of these trees 

would warrant every effort to minimize their removal. The applicant is encouraged prior to submittal of 
preliminary plans through the Land Development Code’s Site Development or Subdivision process to 
consult with staff of the Natural Resources Unit for design input addressing these trees. 

 
2.1 An evaluation of the property identified a number of existing trees qualifying as Grand Oaks as 

defined by the Land Development Code. The existence of these trees shall require identification 
of their location on the submitted preliminary plan/plat through the Site 
Development/Subdivision Review process. Design efforts are to be displayed on the submitted 
preliminary plan to avoid adverse impacts to these trees. 

 
3. The applicant shall show the ability to provide both vehicular and pedestrian cross access to all Planned 

Developments to the west and south of the general site plan submitted for certification. The provision of 
said cross access points shall be subject to a determination by County staff during the preliminary 
construction plan approval process that cross access points are required pursuant to criteria set forth in 
Section 6.04.03.Q of the Land Development Code. 

 
4. Approval of this zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the EPC 

approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to 
justify any impact to wetlands, and does not grant any implied or vested right to environmental approvals. 

 
4.1 The total amount of project entitlements permitted on the site will be subject to formal delineation 

of on-site conservation areas, preservation areas and water bodies and final calculation of 
maximum density/intensity (FAR) permitted by the Comprehensive Plan in accordance with the 
Environmentally Sensitive Lands Credits requirement of the Comprehensive Plan. If the 
maximum number of units and/or maximum square footage for the project as permitted herein 
exceeds the maximum density/intensity (FAR) permitted by the Comprehensive Plan, per the 
Environmentally Sensitive Lands Credits requirement, the number of dwelling units and/or 
square footage allowed in the project shall decrease as necessary to conform to the 
Comprehensive Plan. 

 
4.2 In the event the EPC determines that the proposed wetland impacts depicted on the site plan, in 

whole or in part, are not necessary for reasonable use of the property pursuant to Chapter 1-11, 
Rules of the EPC, the applicant way be required to repetition Hillsborough County for 
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modification of the site plan, subject to modification criteria as outlined within the Land 
Development Code. 

 
5. The applicant may be permitted one right-in/right-out access onto Falkenburg Road. The general design 

shall be regulated by the Hillsborough County Access Management regulations. 
 
6. The applicant shall be required to connect to Palm River Road north of the site. 
 
7. The applicant shall extend Palm River Road from the applicant’s current existing limits south to the 

applicant’s southern property boundary (the “Palm River Road Extension”).  Palm River Road Extension 
shall be constructed as a two lane collector roadway consistent with the Hillsborough County Corridor 
Preservation Plan. The applicant shall also dedicate and convey a minimum of sixty-four feet of the 
right-of-way for the construction of the Palm River Road Extension as a two lane collector roadway. The 
roadway shall be designed to meet Hiss borough County standards. Nothing in these conditions of 
approval shall be deemed to preclude the Developer from entering into a Development Agreement with 
the County to determine whether the construction and dedication of right-of-way for the Palm River 
Road Extension may be part of the concurrency mitigation for the project and/or may be eligible for 
impact fee offsets, consistent with the Hillsborough County Consolidated Impact Assessment Program 
Ordinance # 96-29, as amended. 

 
8. The applicant shall be required to construct a northbound right turn lane at the project’s driveway on 

Falkenburg Road. The turn lane shall be constructed to FDOT standard Index 301. 
 
9. The applicant shall provide cross access to the southern parcel (MM 08-0787) via the Palm River Road 

extension. 
 
10. The applicant shall provide pedestrian interconnectivity between uses and to adjacent parcels, where 

applicable. 
 
11. Prior to Preliminary Site Plan approval, the applicant may be required to provide documentation at 

Preliminary Site Plan submittal regarding the existing pavement width and right-of-way along Palm 
River Road within the subject property. Subject to the results, the developer may be required to 
improve/widen Palm River Road adjacent to the site to Hillsborough County Transportation Technical 
Manual standards. If the Developer can provide signed and sealed documentation that the current 
standards for a two lane collector roadway, based on the Hillsborough County Transportation Technical 
Manual, then de Developer may not be required to dedicated right-of-way or upgrade a portion and/or 
widen the roadway. 

 
12. Where applicable and as determined by County Staff the Developer shall construct sidewalks within the 

right-of-way along all roadways adjacent to the property boundaries and along both sides of all internal 
roadways. The sidewalks shall be a minimum of five (5) feet. Pedestrian interconnectivity shall be 
provided between uses and adjacent parcels. All internal sidewalks shall meet the accessibility 
requirements for the Americans with Disabilities Act and/or Florida Accessibility Code. 

 
13.       If the MM 22-0452 is approved, the County Engineer will approve the Design Exception (dated May 3, 

2022 and found approvable on May 3, 2022), for Estuary Lakes Dr. substandard road improvements. As 
Estuary Lakes Dr. is a substandard urban collector roadway, the developer will be required to make 
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certain improvements to Estuary Lakes Dr. between S. Falkenburg Rd. and Palm River Rd. consistent 
with the Design Exception including:  

a. No bike lanes; and,  

b. Provide a new 5-foot sidewalk along the project frontage.  

 
14.       The developer shall construct an eastbound right turn lane at the westernmost project full access  
             connection on Estuary Lakes Dr. with the initial increment of development.  
 
15.       Cross access between the subject site (POD E) and foilo#72210.1317 (POD C) shall be provided as   
            shown on the PD site plan.  
 
 16.       Notwithstanding anything herein or shown on the PD site plan to the contrary, bicycle and pedestrian  
             access may be permitted anywhere along PD boundaries.  
 
1317. Construct a covered transit stop per the LDC and HARTline standards to serve future transit service. The 

transit stop shall have a sidewalk connection to all adjacent sidewalks and shall have a sidewalk 
connection to the edge of roadway pavement on Falkenburg Road. 

 
1418. Billsboards and pole signs shall be prohibited. 
 
15 19. Approval of this application does not ensure that water will be available at the time when the applicant 

seeks permits to actually develop. 
 

156.1 Any future modification to this site shall comply with the requirements of the Stormwater 
Technical Manual. No off-site runoff shall be blocked or increased. 

 
1620. The development of the project shall proceed in strict accordance with the terms and conditions 

contained in the Development Order, the General Site Plan, the land use conditions contained herein, 
and all applicable rules, regulations, and ordinances of Hillsborough County. 

 
1721. If the notes and/or graphic on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the Land 

Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically 
conditioned otherwise. References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated condition 
shall be interpreted as the regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval. 

 
1822. Effective as of February 1, 1990, this development order/permit shall meet the concurrency requirements 

of Chapter 163, Part II, Florida Statues. Approval of this development order/permit does not constitute 
a guarantee that there will be public facilities at the time of application for subsequent development 
orders or permits. 

 
1923. Within 90 days of approval by Hillsborough County Board of County Commissioners, the applicant shall 

submit to the Development Services Department a revised General Development Plan for certification 
which confirms the notes and graphic of the plan to the conditions outlined above and the Land 
Development Code (LCD). Subsequent to certification of the plan, if it is determined the certified plan 
does not accurately reflect the conditions of approval and requirements of the LDC, said plan will be 
deemed invalid and certification of a revised plan will be required.  
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Zoning Administrator Sign Off: 

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL. 
Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.
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7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND/OR GRAPHICS 
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8.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (FULL) OPTION 1 (EXISTING) 
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8.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (FULL) OPTION 2  
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9.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT (see following pages) 
 



 
  Transportation Review Comments 
 

AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
 

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 5/4/2022 
REVIEWER: Richard Perez, AICP AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation 
PLANNING AREA: BR/Central PETITION NO:  MM 22-0452 
 
 

  This agency has no comments. 
 

  This agency has no objection. 
 

X  This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions.  
 

  This agency objects for the reasons set forth below. 
 
CONDITIONS OF ZONING APPROVAL 

 If the MM 22-0452 is approved, the County Engineer will approve the Design Exception (dated 
May 3, 2022 and found approvable on May 3, 2022), for Estuary Lakes Dr. substandard road 
improvements. As Estuary Lakes Dr. is a substandard urban collector roadway, the developer will 
be required to make certain improvements to Estuary Lakes Dr. between S. Falkenburg Rd. and 
Palm River Rd. consistent with the Design Exception including:  

a. No bikelanes; and,  
b. Provide a new 5-foot sidewalk along the project frontage. 

 The developer shall construct an eastbound right turn lane at the westernmost project full access 
connection on Estuary Lakes Dr. with the initial increment of development. 

 Cross access between the subject site (POD E) and foilo#72210.1317 (POD C) shall be provided 
as shown on the PD site plan. 

 Notwithstanding anything herein or shown on the PD site plan to the contrary, bicycle and 
pedestrian access may be permitted anywhere along PD boundaries. 

 
PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS 
The applicant is requesting to modify PD 02-0139, as amended most recently by PD 16-0746, to allow a 
second development option of 305-unit Multi-Family and 15,000 sf Retail uses on the remaining 
undeveloped lots (identified in the proposed PD site plan as “POD E”) totaling +/- 8.73 acres designated as 
Regional Mixed Use 35 (RMU-35) future land use category.  The site is located at the southwest corner of 
Palm River Rd. and Estuary Lakes Dr. intersection. 
 
The larger PD is entitled to develop a maximum of 379,000 sf of retail, corporate/research park and hotels. 
Per the applicant’s calculations, 192,803 sf of retail uses and 125 hotel rooms have been constructed. The 
specific undeveloped subject site is currently designated for hotel uses (described in the existing PD as POD 
“C”. 
 



 
  Transportation Review Comments 
 

Trip Generation Analysis 
The applicant submitted a trip generation and site access analysis as required by the Development Review 
Procedures Manual (DRPM).  Staff has prepared a comparison of the trips potentially generated under the 
existing and proposed zoning designations, utilizing a generalized worst-case scenario. Data presented 
below is based on the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual, 10 th Edition.  
 
Approved PD Entitlements (Existing Development Option): 

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 24 Hour 
Two-Way Volume 

Total Peak Hour Trips 

AM PM 
PD: 454 Hotel Rooms (ITE LUC 310) 3,795 213 272 

 
Proposed PD Modification (Second Development Option):   

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 24 Hour 
Two-Way Volume 

Total Peak Hour Trips 

AM PM 
PD: 305 Multi-Family Units (ITE LUC 221) 1659 110 134 

PD: 15,000 sf, Shopping Center (ITE LUC 822) 556 14 57 

Internal Capture N/A 4 22 

Passerby Trips N/A 0 16 

Net Trips 2,215 120 153 

Trip Generation Difference: 

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 24 Hour 
Two-Way Volume 

Total Peak Hour Trips 
AM PM 

Difference (+/-) -1,580 -93 -119 
 
The proposed rezoning would allow a second development option that, if constructed, would generally 
result in less potentially generated trips than the existing entitlements by -1,580 average daily trips and     
-93 trips in the a.m. peak hour, and -119 trips in the p.m. peak hour.  
 
 
TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE  
The site has frontage on Estuary Lakes Dr. and Palm River Rd.   
 
Estuary Lakes Dr. is a private, substandard 2-lane, undivided collector roadway characterized by +/- 11-
foot lanes, curb and gutter within right of way that varies between +/- 27 and 63 feet along the project 
frontage.  There is a +/-5-foot sidewalks along approximately 530ft of the north side of the road and no bike 
lanes within the vicinity of the project frontage. 
 
An urban collector roadway (TS-4) typical section requires 11ft travel lanes, 7ft buffered bikelanes and 5ft 
sidewalks on both sides. The applicant is requesting a design exception to determine appropriate 
improvements to address the roadway’s substandard condition. It should be noted that the County is in the 
process of acquiring Estuary Lakes Dr. from the developer.  Per the proposed terms of agreement, the 



 
  Transportation Review Comments 
 

owner/developer will be required to make certain improvements along the entirety of the roadway, from 
Falkenburg Rd. to Palm River Rd., separate from this applicant’s design exception to improve the roadway 
to the TS-4 typical section.  The requested design exception is discussed further herein below. 
 
Palm River Rd. is a 2-lane, urban local roadway owned by the County.  The roadway is characterized by 
+/- 12-foot lanes and curb and gutter within right of way that varies from +/- 57 to 69 feet.  There is a +/- 
5-foot sidewalk on the west side, +/- 6-foot sidewalk on the east side, and 4-foot bike lanes on both sides 
within the vicinity of the project frontage.  
 
 
SITE ACCESS 
The subject site has one existing full access connection on Estuary Lakes Dr. that is shared with the 
commercial/retail (Dave and Buster’s) site to the south.  Additionally, there is an existing utility driveway 
on Estuary Lakes Drive that is utilized solely for maintenance of an existing lift station. This request 
proposes to construct an additional full access connection on Estuary Lakes Dr. and another full access 
connection on Palm River Rd.  
 
The site access study provided by the applicant indicates that a 195-foot eastbound right turn lane will be 
required at the western project driveway on Estuary Lakes Dr.; however, a westbound left turn lane is not 
warranted. Turn lanes are not warranted at the other project access connections. 
 
The PD site plan provides vehicular and pedestrian cross access to the development parcel within the PD 
(to the south) to be constructed at the time of site construction consistent with LDC, Section 6.04.03. Q. 
and the Transportation Technical Manual. 
 
Consistent with LDC, Sec. 6.03.02 sidewalks are required along the project’s roadway frontages and 
internal to site.  Notwithstanding anything herein or shown on the PD site plan to the contrary, bicycle and 
pedestrian access may be permitted anywhere along PD boundaries. 
 
REQUESTED DESIGN EXCEPTION – ESTUARY LAKES DRIVE 
 
As Estuary Lakes Dr. is a substandard collector roadway, the applicant’s Engineer of Record (EOR) 
submitted a Design Exception request for Estuary Lakes Dr. (on May 3, 2022) to determine the specific 
improvements that would be required by the County Engineer.  Based on factors presented in the Design 
Exception request, the County Engineer found the Design Exception request approvable (on May 3, 
2022).  The developer will be required to make certain improvements to Estuary Lakes Dr. between S. 
Falkenburg Rd. and Palm River Rd. consistent with the Design Exception including:  

a. No bikelanes; and,  
b. Provide a new 5-foot sidewalk along the project frontage. 

 
If this zoning is approved, the County Engineer will approve the Design Exception request.  
 
 
LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS)  
 
Estuary Lakes Dr. and the segment of Palm River Rd, in the vicinity of the subject property are not 
regulated roadways. 
 



Transportation Comment Sheet  
 

 

 

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  
Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

Estuary Lakes Rd. Private 
2 Lanes 

Substandard Road 
☐Sufficient ROW Width 

☐ Corridor Preservation Plan   
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  

☐ Other   

Palm River Rd. County Local - 
Urban 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

☐ Corridor Preservation Plan   
☐ Site Access Improvements  

 Substandard Road Improvements  
☐ Other   

Project Trip Generation  Not applicable for this request 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing 3,795 213 272 
Proposed 2,215 120 153 
Difference (+/-) -1,580 -93 -153 
*Trips reported are a comparison of the difference between current development potential and the new proposed 
development option; and not net new external trips. 
 
Connectivity and Cross Access  Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North X None None Meets LDC 
South  Vehicular & Pedestrian Vehicular & Pedestrian Meets LDC 
East X None None Meets LDC 
West  None None Meets LDC 
Notes:  
 
Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
Estuary Lakes Dr./Substandard Roadway Design Exception Requested Approvable 
Notes: 

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary  

Transportation Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested 
 Off-Site Improvements Provided 

 Yes  N/A 
 No 

 Yes 
 No See report. 
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Unincorporated Hillsborough County Rezoning 

Hearing Date: 
May 16, 2022

Report Prepared:
May 13, 2022

Petition: MM 22-0452

West side of Palm River Road, south of Estuary 
Lakes Drive 

Summary Data:

Comprehensive Plan Finding: CONSISTENT

Adopted Future Land Use: Regional Mixed Use-35 (35 du/ga; 2.00 FAR)

Service Area: Urban

Community Plan: Brandon 

Requested Modification: Modification to PD 02-0139 to develop (Option1) 
379,000 sq ft of retail and/or Research corporate 
Park and hotel uses (Option 2) to develop 305 
multi-family residential units and 15,000 sq ft of CN 
uses 

Parcel Size (Approx.): 8.7 ± acres (378,972 square feet)

Street Functional
Classification:   

Estuary Lakes Drive – Local
Palm River Road – Local

Locational Criteria: Not Applicable

Evacuation Zone: The subject property is located within Evacuation 
Zone DPlan Hillsborough

planhillsborough.org
planner@plancom.org

813 – 272 – 5940
601 E Kennedy Blvd

18th floor 
Tampa, FL, 33602
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Context 
 

 The site is currently vacant and consists of a total of 8.7 ± acres and is part of a larger 
approved Planned Development (PD 02-0139) and is located on the west side of Palm 
River Road on the southside of Estuary Lakes Drive. The subject property is located within 
the Urban Service Area (USA). It falls within the limits of the Brandon Community Plan.  
 

 The property’s Future Land Use designation is Regional Mixed Use-35 (RMU-35). Typical 
uses in the RMU-35 Future Land Use category include residential, regional scale retail 
commercial, office and business park uses, research corporate park uses, light industrial, 
multi-purpose and clustered residential and/or mixed-use projects. 
 

 The RMU-35 Future Land Use category is the predominate category of the overall area.  
Other Future Land Use categories in the immediate area are Urban Mixed Use-20 (UMU-
20 located west of Falkenburg Road, north of State Road 60, and south of Causeway 
Boulevard.  
 

 The overall area contains a mix of uses.  Surrounding zoning districts include various 
Planned Developments (PDs) approved for both residential and commercial development 
to the north, east and south.  To the west is Brandon Town Center Mall.  

 
 The applicant is requesting a Major Modification with two options. (Option1): 379,000 sq 

ft of retail and/or Research Corporate Park and hotel uses (Option 2) to develop 305 multi-
family residential units and 15,000 sq ft of CN uses. 

 
Compliance with Comprehensive Plan: 
The following Goals, Objectives and Policies apply to this modification request and are used as a 
basis for a consistency finding. 
 
Future Land Use Element 
 
Urban Service Area 
 
Objective 1: Hillsborough County shall pro-actively direct new growth into the urban service area 
with the goal that at least 80% of all population growth will occur within the USA during the 
planning horizon of this Plan.  Within the Urban Service Area, Hillsborough County will not impede 
agriculture. Building permit activity and other similar measures will be used to evaluate this 
objective.   
 
Policy 1.4: Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design 
which allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements 
affecting compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian 
or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and 
architecture. Compatibility does not mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of 
development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development.  
 
Neighborhood/Community Development  
 
Objective 16:  Neighborhood Protection The neighborhood is a functional unit of community 
development.  There is a need to protect existing neighborhoods and communities and those that 
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will emerge in the future. To preserve, protect and enhance neighborhoods and communities, all 
new development must conform to the following policies. 
 
Policy 16.1:  Established and planned neighborhoods and communities shall be protected by 
restricting incompatible land uses through mechanisms such as:  

a) locational criteria for the placement of non-residential uses as identified in this 
Plan, 

b) limiting commercial development in residential land use categories to 
neighborhood scale;  

c) requiring buffer areas and screening devices between unlike land uses; 
 

Policy 16.2: Gradual transitions of intensities between different land uses shall be provided for 
as new development is proposed and approved, through the use of professional site planning, 
buffering and screening techniques and control of specific land uses.  
 
Policy 16.3:  Development and redevelopment shall be integrated with the adjacent land uses 
through: 

a) the creation of like uses; or 
b) creation of complementary uses; or 
c) mitigation of adverse impacts; and 
d) transportation/pedestrian connections 

 
Policy 16.5:  Development of higher intensity non-residential land uses that are adjacent to 
established neighborhoods shall be restricted to collectors and arterials and to locations external 
to established and developing neighborhoods.   
 

INTERSTATE 74 CORRIDOR DEVELOPMENT 

Objective 34:  Plan categories for the Interstate 75 corridor shall permit urban level intensities 
that will encourage mixed use patterns of development.  

Policy 34.1:  Allow for developments at urban level intensities commensurate with the designated 
land use categories, but which do not endanger the viability and/or aesthetic characteristics of 
conservation and preservation areas, as defined.   

Livable Communities Element: Brandon Community Plan 
 
5. General design characteristics for each Brandon Character District are described below. The 
design characteristics are descriptive as to the general nature of the vicinity and its surroundings 
and do not affect the Future Land Use or zoning of properties in effect at the time of adoption of 
the Brandon Community Plan. Any proposed changes to the zoning of property may proceed in 
accordance with the Land Development Code. 

a. Urban Center -- This area contains the most intense land uses and includes 
regional shopping areas and the State Road 60 Overlay District. Commercial and 
mixed-use developments will be encouraged with varying building heights between 
3-10 stories.  
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Staff Analysis of Goals, Objectives, and Policies: 
The applicant is proposing a modification to PD 02-0139 to develop the remaining 8.7 acres 
of vacant land. The applicant is choosing to retain the current existing entitlements as 
Option 1, which currently allows for 389,000 sq ft of retail and/or Research Corporate Park 
uses and 90 hotel rooms. As per the current conditions, the non-residential square footage 
is allowed to be converted to additional hotel rooms and vice versa, at a conversion rate 
of 190 square feet to one hotel room. Option 2: is to develop 305 multi-family residential 
units and 15, 000 sq ft of Commercial Neighborhood uses. On the 8.7-acre site the 
maximum intensity that can be considered is 757,944 square feet (8.7 X 43,560 X 2.0FAR).  
The proposed square footage is well below the maximum that can be considered for the 
site and is therefore consistent with the intensity expected in the RMU-35 Future Land Use 
category.   
 
The overall area contains a mix of uses. There are mainly commercial uses along 
Interstate-75 and multi-family residential and commercial along Estuary Lake Drive. The 
proposed modification would complement the surrounding land uses and is therefore 
consistent with Objective 16, Policy 16.1, Policy 16.2 and 16.3 of the Future Land Use 
Element (FLUE) of the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for Unincorporated 
Hillsborough County.  The proposed modification is also consistent with Objective 34 of 
the FLUE, which calls for urban level intensity and mixed-use developments along the 
Interstate-75 Corridor.  
 
The intent of the Regional Mixed Use-35 Future Land Use category is to form a regional 
activity center which incorporates internal road systems, building clustering and mixing 
of uses, as well as be surrounded by other urban level plan categories and be located at 
high level transit lines.  The modification request is consistent with the RMU-35 future land 
use category. 
 
The site is within the limits of the Brandon Community Plan, specifically within the Urban 
Center district, which envisions this area as being developed with the most intense land 
uses and intended for regional shopping areas. The requested major modification 
supports the vision of the Brandon Community Plan. 
 
Overall, the proposed rezoning would allow for a development that is consistent with the 
Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for 
Unincorporated Hillsborough County, and that is compatible with the existing and planned 
development pattern found within the surrounding area. 
 
Recommendation 
Based upon the above considerations, Planning Commission staff finds the proposed modification 
CONSISTENT with the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for Unincorporated 
Hillsborough County, subject to the conditions proposed by the Development Services 
Department.   
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  Transportation Review Comments 
 

AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
 

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 5/4/2022 
REVIEWER: Richard Perez, AICP AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation 
PLANNING AREA: BR/Central PETITION NO:  MM 22-0452 
 
 
  This agency has no comments. 

 

  This agency has no objection. 
 

X  This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions.  
 

  This agency objects for the reasons set forth below. 
 
CONDITIONS OF ZONING APPROVAL 

 If the MM 22-0452 is approved, the County Engineer will approve the Design Exception (dated 
May 3, 2022 and found approvable on May 3, 2022), for Estuary Lakes Dr. substandard road 
improvements. As Estuary Lakes Dr. is a substandard urban collector roadway, the developer will 
be required to make certain improvements to Estuary Lakes Dr. between S. Falkenburg Rd. and 
Palm River Rd. consistent with the Design Exception including:  

a. No bikelanes; and,  
b. Provide a new 5-foot sidewalk along the project frontage. 

 The developer shall construct an eastbound right turn lane at the westernmost project full access 
connection on Estuary Lakes Dr. with the initial increment of development. 

 Cross access between the subject site (POD E) and foilo#72210.1317 (POD C) shall be provided 
as shown on the PD site plan. 

 Notwithstanding anything herein or shown on the PD site plan to the contrary, bicycle and 
pedestrian access may be permitted anywhere along PD boundaries. 

 
PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS 
The applicant is requesting to modify PD 02-0139, as amended most recently by PD 16-0746, to allow a 
second development option of 305-unit Multi-Family and 15,000 sf Retail uses on the remaining 
undeveloped lots (identified in the proposed PD site plan as “POD E”) totaling +/- 8.73 acres designated as 
Regional Mixed Use 35 (RMU-35) future land use category.  The site is located at the southwest corner of 
Palm River Rd. and Estuary Lakes Dr. intersection. 
 
The larger PD is entitled to develop a maximum of 379,000 sf of retail, corporate/research park and hotels. 
Per the applicant’s calculations, 192,803 sf of retail uses and 125 hotel rooms have been constructed. The 
specific undeveloped subject site is currently designated for hotel uses (described in the existing PD as POD 
“C”. 
 



 
  Transportation Review Comments 
 

Trip Generation Analysis 
The applicant submitted a trip generation and site access analysis as required by the Development Review 
Procedures Manual (DRPM).  Staff has prepared a comparison of the trips potentially generated under the 
existing and proposed zoning designations, utilizing a generalized worst-case scenario. Data presented 
below is based on the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual, 10 th Edition.  
 
Approved PD Entitlements (Existing Development Option): 

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 24 Hour 
Two-Way Volume 

Total Peak Hour Trips 

AM PM 
PD: 454 Hotel Rooms (ITE LUC 310) 3,795 213 272 

 
Proposed PD Modification (Second Development Option):   

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 24 Hour 
Two-Way Volume 

Total Peak Hour Trips 

AM PM 
PD: 305 Multi-Family Units (ITE LUC 221) 1659 110 134 

PD: 15,000 sf, Shopping Center (ITE LUC 822) 556 14 57 

Internal Capture N/A 4 22 

Passerby Trips N/A 0 16 

Net Trips 2,215 120 153 

Trip Generation Difference: 

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 24 Hour 
Two-Way Volume 

Total Peak Hour Trips 
AM PM 

Difference (+/-) -1,580 -93 -119 
 
The proposed rezoning would allow a second development option that, if constructed, would generally 
result in less potentially generated trips than the existing entitlements by -1,580 average daily trips and     
-93 trips in the a.m. peak hour, and -119 trips in the p.m. peak hour.  
 
 
TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE  
The site has frontage on Estuary Lakes Dr. and Palm River Rd.   
 
Estuary Lakes Dr. is a private, substandard 2-lane, undivided collector roadway characterized by +/- 11-
foot lanes, curb and gutter within right of way that varies between +/- 27 and 63 feet along the project 
frontage.  There is a +/-5-foot sidewalks along approximately 530ft of the north side of the road and no bike 
lanes within the vicinity of the project frontage. 
 
An urban collector roadway (TS-4) typical section requires 11ft travel lanes, 7ft buffered bikelanes and 5ft 
sidewalks on both sides. The applicant is requesting a design exception to determine appropriate 
improvements to address the roadway’s substandard condition. It should be noted that the County is in the 
process of acquiring Estuary Lakes Dr. from the developer.  Per the proposed terms of agreement, the 
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owner/developer will be required to make certain improvements along the entirety of the roadway, from 
Falkenburg Rd. to Palm River Rd., separate from this applicant’s design exception to improve the roadway 
to the TS-4 typical section.  The requested design exception is discussed further herein below. 
 
Palm River Rd. is a 2-lane, urban local roadway owned by the County.  The roadway is characterized by 
+/- 12-foot lanes and curb and gutter within right of way that varies from +/- 57 to 69 feet.  There is a +/- 
5-foot sidewalk on the west side, +/- 6-foot sidewalk on the east side, and 4-foot bike lanes on both sides 
within the vicinity of the project frontage.  
 
 
SITE ACCESS 
The subject site has one existing full access connection on Estuary Lakes Dr. that is shared with the 
commercial/retail (Dave and Buster’s) site to the south.  Additionally, there is an existing utility driveway 
on Estuary Lakes Drive that is utilized solely for maintenance of an existing lift station. This request 
proposes to construct an additional full access connection on Estuary Lakes Dr. and another full access 
connection on Palm River Rd.  
 
The site access study provided by the applicant indicates that a 195-foot eastbound right turn lane will be 
required at the western project driveway on Estuary Lakes Dr.; however, a westbound left turn lane is not 
warranted. Turn lanes are not warranted at the other project access connections. 
 
The PD site plan provides vehicular and pedestrian cross access to the development parcel within the PD 
(to the south) to be constructed at the time of site construction consistent with LDC, Section 6.04.03. Q. 
and the Transportation Technical Manual. 
 
Consistent with LDC, Sec. 6.03.02 sidewalks are required along the project’s roadway frontages and 
internal to site.  Notwithstanding anything herein or shown on the PD site plan to the contrary, bicycle and 
pedestrian access may be permitted anywhere along PD boundaries. 
 
REQUESTED DESIGN EXCEPTION – ESTUARY LAKES DRIVE 
 
As Estuary Lakes Dr. is a substandard collector roadway, the applicant’s Engineer of Record (EOR) 
submitted a Design Exception request for Estuary Lakes Dr. (on May 3, 2022) to determine the specific 
improvements that would be required by the County Engineer.  Based on factors presented in the Design 
Exception request, the County Engineer found the Design Exception request approvable (on May 3, 
2022).  The developer will be required to make certain improvements to Estuary Lakes Dr. between S. 
Falkenburg Rd. and Palm River Rd. consistent with the Design Exception including:  

a. No bikelanes; and,  
b. Provide a new 5-foot sidewalk along the project frontage. 

 
If this zoning is approved, the County Engineer will approve the Design Exception request.  
 
 
LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS)  
 
Estuary Lakes Dr. and the segment of Palm River Rd, in the vicinity of the subject property are not 
regulated roadways. 
 



Transportation Comment Sheet  
 

 

 

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  
Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

Estuary Lakes Rd. Private 
2 Lanes 

Substandard Road 
☐Sufficient ROW Width 

☐ Corridor Preservation Plan   
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  

☐ Other   

Palm River Rd. County Local - 
Urban 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

☐ Corridor Preservation Plan   
☐ Site Access Improvements  

 Substandard Road Improvements  
☐ Other   

Project Trip Generation  Not applicable for this request 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing 3,795 213 272 
Proposed 2,215 120 153 
Difference (+/-) -1,580 -93 -153 
*Trips reported are a comparison of the difference between current development potential and the new proposed 
development option; and not net new external trips. 
 
Connectivity and Cross Access  Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North X None None Meets LDC 
South  Vehicular & Pedestrian Vehicular & Pedestrian Meets LDC 
East X None None Meets LDC 
West  None None Meets LDC 
Notes:  
 
Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
Estuary Lakes Dr./Substandard Roadway Design Exception Requested Approvable 
Notes: 

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary  

Transportation Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested 
 Off-Site Improvements Provided 

 Yes  N/A 
 No 

 Yes 
 No See report. 
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COMMISSION  
 
Mariella Smith  CHAIR  
Pat Kemp  VICE-CHAIR 
Harry Cohen 
Ken Hagan 
Gwendolyn “Gwen” W. Myers 
Kimberly Overman 
Stacy White 
 

 

DIRECTORS 
 
Janet D. Lorton   EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
Elaine S. DeLeeuw  ADMIN DIVISION 
Sam Elrabi, P.E.   WATER DIVISION 
Rick Muratti, Esq.  LEGAL DEPT 
Reginald Sanford, MPH  AIR DIVISION 
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Environmental Excellence in a Changing World 
Environmental Protection Commission - Roger P. Stewart Center 

3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL  33619  -   (813) 627-2600   -   www.epchc.org 
 

 

AGENCY COMMENT SHEET 
 

REZONING 

HEARING DATE: April 18, 2022 

PETITION NO.: 22-0452 

EPC REVIEWER: Mike Thompson 

CONTACT INFORMATION: (813) 627-2600 
X1219 

EMAIL:  thompson@epchc.org 

COMMENT DATE: February 16, 2022 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: Estuary Lakes Drive & 
Palm River Rd. 

FOLIO #: multiple 

STR: 29-29S-20E 

REQUESTED ZONING: : Major Mod of PD 
 

FINDINGS 
WETLANDS PRESENT NO 
SITE INSPECTION DATE NA 
WETLAND LINE VALIDITY NA 
WETLANDS VERIFICATION (AERIAL PHOTO, 
SOILS SURVEY, EPC FILES) 

None in the modification area 

INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS: 
 
Wetlands Division staff of the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) 
inspected the above referenced site in order to determine the extent of any wetlands and other surface 
waters pursuant to Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC.  This determination was performed using the 
methodology described within Chapter 62-340, Florida Administrative Code, and adopted into 
Chapter 1-11.  The site inspection revealed that no wetlands or other surface waters exist within the 
above referenced parcel.  
  
Please be advised this wetland determination is informal and non-binding. A formal wetland 
delineation may be applied for by submitting a “WDR30 - Delineation Request Application”. 
Once approved, the formal wetland delineation would be binding for five years. 
 

 
 
 
 



Adequate Facilities Analysis: Rezoning

School Data Frost
Elementary

Giunta
Middle

Spoto
High

FISH Capacity
Total school capacity as reported to the Florida Inventory of School Houses (FISH)

966 1558 2449

2021-22 Enrollment
K-12 enrollment on 2021-22 40th day of school. This count is used to evaluate school 
concurrency per Interlocal Agreements with area jurisdictions

522 867 1731

Current Utilization
Percentage of school capacity utilized based on 40th day enrollment and FISH capacity

54% 56% 71%

Concurrency Reservations
Existing concurrency reservations due to previously approved development. Source: 
CSA Tracking Sheet as of 2/24/2022

38 262 422

Students Generated
Estimated number of new students expected in development based on adopted
generation rates. Source: Duncan Associates, School Impact Fee Study for 
Hillsborough County, Florida, Dec. 2019

35 13 16

Proposed Utilization
School capacity utilization based on 40th day enrollment, existing concurrency 
reservations, and estimated student generation for application

62% 73% 89%

Notes: Adequate capacity currently exists for the proposed project at Frost Elementary, Giunta Middle, and 
Spoto High School.

This is an analysis for adequate facilities only and is NOT a determination of school concurrency. 
A school concurrency review will be issued PRIOR TO preliminary plat or site plan approval.

Matthew Pleasant
Department Manager, Planning & Siting
Growth Management Department
Hillsborough County Public Schools
E: matthew.pleasant@hcps.net
P: 813.272.4429

Date: 2/24/2022

Jurisdiction: Hillsborough County

Case Number: RZ 22-0452

HCPS #: RZ-432

Location: South of Estuary Lakes Drive and west of 
Palm River Road, Tampa, 33619

Parcel Folio Number(s): 72210-1316, et al.               

Acreage: 8.73 (+/- acres)

Proposed Zoning: Planned Development

Future Land Use: RMU-35

Maximum Residential Units: 305

Residential Type: Multifamily



           AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

NOTE: THIS IS ONLY FOR ESTIMATE PURPOSES, BASED ON THE FEES AT THE TIME THE REVIEW WAS 
MADE. ACTUAL FEES WILL BE ASSESSED BASED ON PERMIT APPLICATIONS RECEIVED AND BASED ON 
THE FEE SCHEDULE AT THE TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION. 

TO: DATE:

REVIEWER:

APPLICANT: PETITION NO:

LOCATION:

FOLIO NO:

Estimated Fees:

Project Summary/Description:

Zoning Review, Development Services

Ron Barnes, Impact & Mobility Fee Coordinator

Woodfield Acquisitions LLC

SW corner of Estuary Lakes Dr & Palm River Rd

72210.1316, .1322, .1308, .1306, .1304, .1320

04/07/2022

22-0452

Option 1:    Retail Center             General Office                                       
                     (Per 1,000 s.f.)          (Per 1,000 s.f.)       
                     Mobility: $12,206    Mobility: $7,502 
                     Fire: $313                  Fire: $158 

Option 2: 
Retail (48,508 s.f.)                                             (Fee estimate based on 1,200 s.f., MF Units 1-2 story) 
(Per 1,000 s.f.)                                                   (Per Unit) 
Mobility: $12,206 * 48.508 = $592,088.65  Mobility: $5,995 * 305 = $1,828,475 
Fire: $313 * 48.508 = $15,183                        Parks: $1,555 * 305 = $474,275 
                                                                             School: $3,891 * 305 = $1,186,755 
                                                                             Fire: $249 * 305 = $75,945 
                                                                             Total MF estimate: $3,565,450

Urban Mobility, Central Parks/Fire - Option 1: 92,508 s.f. retail/office (not broken out); Option 2: 
48,508 s.f. retail and 305 MF units



WATER RESOURCE SERVICES
REZONING REVIEW COMMENT SHEET: WATER & WASTEWATER

PETITION NO.:  MM22-0452 REVIEWED BY: Randy Rochelle DATE:  2/15/2022

FOLIO NO.: 72210.1304, 72210.1306, 72210.1308, 72210.1316, 72210.1320 & 72210.1322

WATER

The property lies within the City of Tampa Water Service Area.  The applicant should 
contact the provider to determine the availability of water service.

A inch water main exists (adjacent to the site), (approximately feet from the 
site)                     . This will be the likely point-of-connection, however there could be
additional and/or different points-of-connection determined at the time of the application 
for service. This is not a reservation of capacity.

Water distribution system improvements will need to be completed prior to connection to
the County’s water system. The improvements include                      and will need to 
be completed by the     prior to issuance of any building permits that will create 
additional demand on the system.

WASTEWATER

The property lies within the City of Tampa Wastewater Service Area.  The applicant 
should contact the provider to determine the availability of wastewater service.

A inch wastewater gravity main exists (adjacent to the site), (approximately
feet from the site)                          . This will be the likely point-of-connection, however 
there could be additional and/or different points-of-connection determined at the time of 
the application for service. This is not a reservation of capacity.

Wastewater collection system improvements will need to be completed prior to 
connection to the County’s wastewater system. The improvements include           
and will need to be completed by the           prior to issuance of any building permits 
that will create additional demand on the system.

    

COMMENTS:                                                   .
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              EXHIBITS SUBMITTED 

       DURING THE ZHM HEARING 

 













HEARING TYPE: ZHM , PHM, VRH, LUHO                   DATE: 5/16/2022                 

HEARING MASTER: Susan Finch          PAGE: _1_OF_1_  

   

 

APPLICATION # SUBMITTED BY EXHIBITS SUBMITTED HRG. MASTER 
YES OR NO 

MM 22-0452 Brian Grady 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (copy) 

MM 22-0452 Kami Corbett 2. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

RZ 22-0439 Brian Grady 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (copy) 

RZ 22-0439 Jessica Icerman 2. Applicant Presentation Packet Yes (copy) 

RZ 18-0798 Brian Grady 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (copy) 

RZ 18-0798 Mark Bentley 2. Applicant Presentation Packet Yes (copy) 

RZ 18-0798 Sandy Council 3. Opposition Presentation Packet No 

RZ 20-1253 Kami Corbett 1. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

RZ 20-1253 Dr. Dale Merryman 2. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

RZ 20-1253 Sam Calco 3. Opposition Presentation Packet No 

RZ 20-1253 Jay A. Muffly 4. Opposition Presentation Packet No 

RZ 20-1253 Susan Guess 5. Opposition Presentation Packet No 

RZ 20-1253 Christopher Capkovic 6. Opposition Presentation Packet No 

RZ 22-0580 Isabelle Albert 1. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

RZ 22-0697 Todd Pressman 1. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

RZ 22-0702 Todd Pressman 1. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

RZ 22-0441 William Molloy 1. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

RZ 22-0441 Susan Martin 2. Opposition Presentation Packet No 

    

    

    

    

    

  













































 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

PARTY OF  

RECORD 



 

 

 

 

 

 

NONE 
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